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Mr. Ariu Levi, Director

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Dear Mr. Levi:

PETITION FOR CLOSURE REVIEW OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CASE,
. KAWAHARA NURSERY, 16550 ASHLAND AVENUE, SAN LORENZO, ALAMEDA

COUNTY, DWQP - 0161, GEOTRACKER ID #T0600101605, CUF #9201, SAN

FRANCISCO BAY RWQCB #01-1734, ALAMEDA COUNTY LOP #RO 0000291

Any underground storage tank (UST) owner, operator, or other responsible party, who

has a UST case and who believes that the corrective action plan for the UST case has
been satisfactorily implemented, but where closure has not been granted, may pefition

the State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) for a review of the case.
(Health and Safety Code § 25296.40, subd. (a)(1).) The State Water Board received a
petition seeking review of the Lead Regulatory Agency’s (Lead Agency) decision, '
denying UST case closure. (A copy of the petition is enclosed.)

The petitioner did not, however, obtain a closure-denial ietter from the lead agency prior
to submitting a request to the State Water Board for review of a UST case. Itis our
understanding that the petitioner submitted a request for closure and the Lead Agency
did not respond within 60 days, the inaction of the Lead Agency will be deemed to
constitute a denial of the request. {Cal. Code Regs., tit.23, § 2814.6, subd.(b).) (A copy
of the petitlon including a request for closure is enclosed for your reference )

In accordance with section 2814.7 of Chapter 18 of Title 23 of the California Code of
Regulations, your agency is required to comply with the following:

1. The State Water Board must receive from you a list of any persons known by your
agency to have an interest in the subject matter of the petition within 10 days of the
date of this letter.

2. The State Water Board must receive a copy of the complete record relative to the case
within 20 days of the date of this lefter. The record includes but is not limited to all

reports, correspondence, field notes, permits, notices and any other record pertaining to
the UST case.
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Mr. Ariu Levi, Director -2~

3. The State Water Board must receive a copy of the lead agency’s position on UST case
closure and provide the bases for the Lead Agency's position within 20 days of the date
of this letter. '

After receiving the Lead Agency’s response, the SWRCB will proceed with the review of the
petition if necessary. '

| The deadlines for filing a position on UST case closure may be extended by the State
- Water Board.

If you have any questions, please call George Lockwood at (916) 341-5752 or
glockwood@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

1
Kevin L.. Graves, Manager
Underground Storage Tank Program
Enclosure (1) Kawahara Petition
cc.  (wlo enclosure)

[via email only]

Mr. Frank Goldman

Environmental Forensics & Hydrogeological Consulting
PO BOX 224, Roseville, CA 95661
(figoldmanchg@yahoo.com)

Ms. Donna Drogos .
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Fioor
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(Donna.drogos@acgov.org)

Ms. Barbara Jakub

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(Barbara.jakub@acgov.org)
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Mr. Ariu Levi, Director ‘ -3-

Ms. Cherie McCaulou

San Francisco Bay RWQCB

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
OCakland, CA 94612
(cmecaulou@waterboards.ca.gov)

Ms. Mary Rose Cassa ‘
San Francisco Bay RWQCB
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400
Oakland, CA 94612
(Mcassa@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. Bob Trommer, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund
(btrommer@waterboards.ca.gov)

Mr. George Lockwood, SWRCB, UST Petitions Unit
(glockwood@waterboards.ca.gov)

California Environmental Protection Agency
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November 10, 2010

George Lockwood
SWRCB

P.O. Box 2231
Sacramento, CA 95812

SUBJECT:  PETITION TO CLOSE THE FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK SITE AT
(Kawahara Nursery, 16550 Ashland Ave., San Lorenzo, CA)

‘Mr. Lockwood,

Frank Goldman, my environmental consultant, contends that my site should
be closed. | have not received any response to the Site Closure Summary
Report submitted 60 days ago to Alameda County Environmental Health. |
have attached my consultant’s technical report requesting closure. My
consultant says that he has demonstrated that natural attenuation is
occurring at my site, that the plume has been defined, and that the low levels
of contamination left in the ground are not a threat to human health, drinking
water and the environment. | am not sure why Alameda County has not
responded and | don’t believe any concurrence regarding my request for

~ UST site closure is forthcoming. Numerous subsurface investigations have

~ been performed at my site at great expense and my site has been open for
over 17 years and the discharge originally occurred before 1954, Please let

me know if what | have provided is enough for the SWRCB Pe’ut;on Unit staff
to make a decision.

Thank you,

Ot |- / il M/\
John Kawahara ‘ PHONE: (408) 640-4289
Kawahara Nursery, Inc. JKawahara@KawaharaNurseries.com

689 Burnett Ave.
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
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MAIN ISSUES RELATED TO UST SimE CLOSURE FOR THiS SITE

The subject site is located within the East Bay Plain Groundwater Basm in San Lorenzo
CA (See Figure 1 ~ Site Location Map). The site is a nursery that is located at the
southeast corner of Ano street and Ashland avenue (8ee Figure 2 — Map of &te)

This UST siie has been open for over severzteen (17) years and the dsscharge at issue
occurred prior to 1954.

The site has had two underground storage tanks used on the property. There was a
5,000 gallon diesel UST removed on December 01, 1993 (See Aitachment A — Tank
Puil data) from the south central portion of the site and a 1,000 galion gasoline UST
reported by the property owner to have been removed in 1954 immediately after
purchase of the property (See Attachment B - Remedial Action Plan, September 10,
2001, Biymer Engineers, page 2) & (See Attachment C — County hand writien note,
September 01, 1983). Due to the presence of low levels of diesel and the absence of
benzene, Alameda County Environmental Health approved the removal of groundwater
monitor wells MW-1 and MW-2 located adjacent to the former diesel UST (See
 Attachment D - County Letter, June 08, 1997). So, the diesel contamination associated
“with the former 5,000 gallon diesel UST is no longer an impediment to site closure.

The 1,000 gasoline UST excavation area has been investigated through soil sampling,
soil gas investigation, monitor well installation, and groundwater monitoring. During the
installation of groundwater monitor well MW-3, a soil sample collected at a depth of 15
feet bgs identified behzene in soll at 0.200 ppm.

As a result, the County required additional subsurface iﬂVeétiga'tion to define the
gasoline constituents identified (See Attachment E — County Letter, May 18, 1994).

EsTIMATED LOCATION OF THE FORMER 1,000 GALLON UST

Since there is no direct formal documentation that the 1,000 gallon UST existed or was
removed from the site prior to 1954, the County approved a geophysical survey
proposed by Blymer Engineers to locate the tank (See Attachment F - See July 14,
1995 workplan proposing geophysical locating and December 26, 1995 County letter
approval). The geophysical survey was inconclusive regarding the existence of the
former 1,000 galion UST, however, Blymer Engineers stated that the gasoline related
constituents identified were limited in extent where the magnetic anomalies were
defined {See Attachment G ~ See March 08, 2004 Modified RAP).

Soil samples collected for gasoline related constituents from the soil borings excavated
for MW-3 and MW-5, as well as soil boring SB-3 thru SB-9 identified BTEX constituents
in a pattern which is typically representative of a gasoline UST. Given that a typical
1,000 gasoline cylindrical UST measures about four (4) feet in diameter by ten (10) feet
in length, and that they are typically buried between three to 5 feet bgs, the bottom of
this UST removed in 1954 would be at approximately eight (8) feet hgs. It isn't just a
coincidence that the two soil borings, MW-3 and SB-4, located closest to the suspected
UST location identified the highest documented concentrations for benzene in soil-at of
0.200 ppm and 0.870 ppm, at depths of 15 feet bys, respectively (See Figure 3 ~ Map
of BTEX in Soil). Soil samples collected at depths of ten (10) feet or less from the
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residual benzene adsorbed to soil particles in the smear zone are no longer contributing
to the dissolved constituents.in the groundwater.

A letter from the UST Cleanup Fund, concurs with this assertion that natural attenuation
of benzene in MW-3 is occurring {See Attachment | — See December 08, 2008 for UST
Cleanup Fund Letter acknowledging Natural Attenuation). '

Natural attenuation parameters were measured in groundwater monitor'wells from 1999
to 2003 as reported in the Fall 2008 Semiannual Groundwater Monitoring Report,
December 05, 2008, by Blymer Engineers, however, no evaluation of the data as
related to obtaining site closure was reported.

THREAT TO THE BENEFICIAL USES OF GROUNDWATER & SURFACE WATER

There are two surface water bodies which were identified near the subject site (See
Figure 1 - Map of Distances fo Surface Water Bodies). Estudilio Channel is located
about 4,300 feet down gradient of the site and appears to be lined with concrete. San
Lorenzo Creek is located approximately 800 feet up from, and cross gradient to, the
site. Both surface water bodies are located too far away o be impacted by residual
gasoline constituents associated with the subject site.

The onsite irrigation supply well does not appear to be hydraulicaily connected to the
shallow groundwater impacted at the subject site. A letter from the County
acknowledged this to be the case (See Attachment J - See May 18 1994 County letter
stating that the supply well is not hydraulicaily connecied to the shaliow groundwater).

Available groundwater usage from the Kawahara water supply well is obtained from a
depth below approximately 45 feet bgs. There are two clayey soil layers which lie above
the water supply production zone (e.g. 3 to 25 feet bgs and 42 to 45 feet bgs obtained
from a DWR Well Completion Report for this well) (See Figure 4 — Map of Soil
stratigraphy of supply well and adjacent soil borings) & (See Attachment J — See -
Well Completion Report). Shallow groundwater was first encountered in soil borings SB-
8 and SB-9 at a depth of 12 feet bgs. Below sandy permeable zone where water was
first encountered is 2 2 to 3 feet of less permeable clayey solls, Therefore, there is
approximately 14% feet (i.e. from 132’ to 25" and 42’ to 45’) of clayey soils between the
bottom of the shallow aquifer and the top of the water supply aquifer in the vicinity of the
Kawahara irrigation water supply well. This is sufficlent to prevent the migration of the
low levels of benzene identified to date from short circuiting a properly constructec%
water supply well.

In a technical report produced for a nearby former UST site, it states that groundwater in
the vicinity of the site has very limited beneficial uses (Attachment K ~ See April 17,
2009 Workplan for Investigation, by Sierra for the nearby New Performance site).

COMPARISON WiTH SITE CLOSURES FOR NEARBY PROPERTIES

The former New Performance UST site located south of the subject site at 186 E.
Lewelling Street, San Lorenzo, provides similar criteria for site closure as the Kawahara
Nursery site (See Attachment L — SWRCB Closure Letter and Draft Summary). The
New Performance site provides a detailed list of neighboring property owners who may
be interested in the request for site closure for the Kawahara Nursery site.
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LIMITATIONS

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted environmental,
geological and engineering practices. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented herein. The analyses, conclusions and
recommendations contained in this report are based upon site conditions as they
existed at the time of the investigation and they are subject to change. The conclusions
presented in this report are professional opinions based solely upon visual observations
of the site and vicinity, and interpretation of available information as described in this
report. Franklin J. Goldman, recognizes that the limited scope of services performed in
execution of this investigation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs, or
requirements of other state agencies, or of other users. Any use or reuse of this
document or its findings, conclusions or recommendations presented herein, is done so
at the sole risk of the said user. '
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Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. g . Tstgphone (510) 7836960
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Decanber 21, 1962

Marc Zomorodt

Tank Protect Engineering
2621 Whipple Road

Union City, CA 94587

Dear Mr. Zomorodi:

Trace Analysis Laboratory received four soil samplas on Decembor 2,
1992 for your Project No, 2434-120192, Kawahara Nursery, Inc. {our
custody log number 2727}, - .

These sumples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons a; Diesel
and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes. Our analytical report
and the completed chain of custody forwm are enclosed for your ‘eview.

Trace Analysis Laboratory 'is' cert’cfiéd under the California Environ-

?sizgga't Laboratory Accreditation Program. Our certification mrmber is

If you should have any questions or require additional information,
plaase call me, ‘ ‘

Sinceraiy yours
Jdonfifer Pakbl
Pradect Specialist

Enclosures

" Founding Membsr of the Astociation of Celifornla Testing Leborataries
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Mr, Amir Gholami
September 10, 2001
- Pagel

L0 Background
1.1 Previous Work |
1.L1 Underground Storage Tank Removal

On December 1, 1992, one steel 5,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST) was removed from

the property owned by Kawahara Nuzsery, located at 16550 Ashland Avenue, San Lorenzo,

California, (Figure 1). The UST, used to store diesel, was reported to be in good condition at the

time of removal with no visible evidence of holes. However, soil samples collected from the UST

excavation contzined Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel, suggesting that a release had

occurred. The results of the UST closure were described in the Underground Storage Tank Closure
- Report, prepared by Tank Protect Engineering, '

According to information obtained from Kawahara Nursery, a 1,000-gallon gasoline UST was
previously located in the vicinity of the lath house on the north side of the property (Figure 2). The

UST was reportedly removed from the site shortly after Kawahara Nutsery occupied the propert
in 1954, , ' _ ' . :

1.1.2 Phase I Site Investigation

" Inaletter dated January 27, 1993, the ACHCS A requested that a preliminary subsurface investigation
be completed to ascertain the extent of soil and groundwater contamination at the site. On June 10,
1993, Blymyer Engineers supervised the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3) and one soil bore (SB-1). Minor concentrations of petroleamhydrocarbons were
detected in the soil samples collected from soil bores MW-1 and MW-2, and higher concentrations
were detected in the samples collected near the water-bearing zone in soil bore MW-3. The
groundwater sample collected from monitoring well MW-3, located adjacent to an on-site irrigation
well, contained TPH as gasoline and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX).

1.1.3 Phase II Site investigation

In response to Blymyér Engineérs' Prelfmi'nm'y Site Assessment, Phase I Subsurface Investigation
report and Subsurface Investigation Status Report, the ACHCSA requested full delineation of the
extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in groundwater at the site and in the soil adjacent to the diesel

UST excavation. In 1994, Blymyer Engineers conducted a second phase nf:invcstigation at the site
congisting of: : : ‘

* A review of records at the ACHCSA and the Regional Water Quality Control Board to
determine if any toxic chemical or fuel leaks reported within a Y4-mile radius may have
impacted the site
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Attachment E



Mr, Sam Kawahara
Re: 16550 Ashland
May 18, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Per my conversation with Laurie Buckman, Blymyer, on May 18,
1994, the stockpiled soil will be disposed of off site. Please

be reminded to submit the documentation for the soil disposal
after hauling off site.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510)
271-4530, ‘ . '

 sincerely,

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

co: Laurie A. Buckman

Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501-1395

Edgar Howell-File(JS)
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BLYMYER

ENGINEERS, INC.

. July 14, 1995

Ms. Jean Kawahata ' e ,
Kawahara Nursery, Inc. Y e

" 16550 Ashland Avenue
. San Lorenzo CA 94505

Sub_]ect: Propasal for Acldntlonal Subsurface Invest:gatwn
o . Kawahara Nursery ‘
-16550 Ashland Avenue
San Lorenzo, California

Dear Mr. Kawahara- ‘

Blymyer Engmeers, Inc. is p]eased to submit this proposal to conduet addmonal subsurface

investigation activities at the above referenced site. Blymyer Engineers completed a Preliminary

Site Assessment Phase I Subsurface Investzgaaon report, dated July 28, 1993 and a Subsurface

- Investigation Status Report, dated April 29, 1994. The completed reports detailed subswrface
 investigation activities. conducted at the site following the removal of one 5,000-gallon diesel
_underground storage tank (UST) on December 1, 1992 -The investigations completed at the site

consisted of the installation of three gronndwatex mornitoring wells (MW- 1 through MW-3), soil

sample collection from the soil bores prior to well installation, collection of groundwater samlyles ‘

from the wells'and the on-site irrigation well, and a ‘thorough research of regulatory files relating
to unauthorized releases of petroleum hydrocarbons in the vicinity of the sité. , The analytical

~resuits of the collected soil and groundwater samples indicated concenirations - of petroleum'

hydrncaxbons m the soﬁ and groundwatcr at the sﬂ:c

Blymyer Engineers also completed a Sub.smface Investzgatmn Letter Report dated Deccmher '

16, 1994, which detailed the results of a soil gas survey and the installation of two additional
groufidwater monitoring wells (MW-4 and MW-3) at the site, The results of the- mve,stxganon

indicated detectable: concentrations of petroledtm hydrocarbons in soil vapors and groundwater
(MW-3) i in the vicinity of the lath house Jocated near the northwestern property line. Petroleum

BEI Job No. 94015

hydmcarbons were not detected in concentrations above analytical method rcportmg Himits in the~

monitoring ‘wells installed approximately 60 feet downgradwnt (MW 5) and 65 feze:t upgradlemt
(MW-4} of the lath house aréa.

" Ina very recenit discussions Wlth you, it was rcvcaled that- there isa pussxbﬂity that a gasohne
UsT may ‘have been formerly 1ocawd in the vmmlty of the lath house. Recm‘ds pertauung 10 the"

CLEMENT AVENUE ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA 94500

PHOMNME 51052137773 FAX 5 10«865+2594

Blymyer- Engmeers has. wmpleted two consecuuve quartars of gmundwatcr samplmg at the site ©
which have indicated concentrations of pel:rolﬁum hydrocarbornis only slightly above analytical .
. .method reportmg hmlts in momtormg wc]i M‘W 5 mstalled downgradxent of the la!h house

I3 9% 5
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. MS }eén Kawahara -
July 14,1995
" Page3

excavation, which could 1soiate the saurce of the subsurface pe:tmlemn hydrocarbcn

_contamination at the site,

Dn!! approximately six Geoprobe soil bores
Using a Geoprobe® sampling system, appmxunatly six -soil bores w;.ll be advanced to |
approximately 20 feet below grade surface {bgs) in the vicinity of the lath houqe, or areas
of suspected fill material noted during tha GPR survey.

Field screen soil samples:

Soil saniples will be collected from each soil bote at encountered changes in soil Iithology'

or at a minimum of 5-foot intervals, for field screening usmg a photommzaﬂon detector
(PID) and for hthologlc desmpnon o

Collect soil and grab groundwater samples “from the sml ‘bores fur laboratory
analys:s :

"Two soil samplee and one grab groundwatcr sample wﬂl be collected from each soil bore . _

in accordance with Blymyer Engineers” Standard Operating | Procedure No. 4, Soil and
. Grab. Groundwater Sampling Using Hydrauhcally—bnven Samplmg Equipment, Revision
~ No, 1. Soil- samples will be -colle¢ted from the zone directly -above. the
‘vadc:se!groundwater interface and from the interval displaying the highest field FID

reading. The soil and grab groundwater samiples will be submitted to a Califormia-

' certified laboratory for analysis of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline and

TPH as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015 and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and
total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Mcthod 3020 ' . ‘

: Prepare a final report |

A final letter repoit will be pmpared Wthh will document a]l work pcrformed includin g

a detailed summaty of the soil and groundwater analytical data, a scaled map of the soil
~ bore location with espect to existing features of“the site, groundwater and sofl -
_contaminant concentration maps, soil bore logs including ‘a detailed- desonpuon of the
A 'gmlagxc and hydxogeoioglc condmons at. the sm: mvcsngaaon conclasmns, and"

- _recomendamons for foture work at ﬂw szte

90

"_Drum 8011 cuttmgs and well develt)pment water

) A]i s0il cutimgs will be stored on-sne in labeled 5-gallon buckets and decontamination



Kawahara |
Re: 16550 Ashland Ave
December 26, 1995

- Page 2 of 2 |

Soil and Groundwater Investigations in the Vicinity of MW-3 _

Elevated levels of TPH as gasoline and BTEX continue to be detected in groundwater samples
collected from monitoring MW-3. You indicated during our meeting on October 18, 1995,
that 2 1,000 gallon gasoline underground storage tank (UST) was located next to monitoring
well MW-3 but was removed some time ago. If you are able to pinpoint the exact location of
this former tank, then the proposed geophysical survey could possibly be eliminated from the
proposed work plan for delineating the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the

vicinity of monitoring well MW-3.

This office concurs with Blymyer’s proposal to use Geoprobe to collect soil and groundwater
samples to assist in delineating the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the
northwest corner of the subject property. Information obtained from the Geoprobe study will
also assist in determining if removal of contaminated soil is appropriate and/or proper
location(s) for additional monitoring well(s). -

Please submit to this office a final draft of the required work plan for delineating the
extent of soil and groundwater contamination in the vicinity monitoring well MW-3
(location of the former gasoline UST) no later than February 1, 1996.

If you have questions or need additional information, please call me at (510)567-6755.
Sincerely, -
‘Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENT
c: ¢ Attn: Laurie Buckman wiattachments
Blymyer Engineers, Inc.
1829 Clement Ave
Alameda CA 94501-1395

Gordon Coleman-File(ALL)
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?_ FENGINEERS, INC :
%mw | March 8, 2004
v BEI Job No. 94015

o EC
Ms. BEva Chu ‘ R ©EHVED
Alameda County Health C‘dre Services Agency ‘ ‘ ! ‘
Environmental Protection Division .| MAR 12 20{)4
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Svite 250 ‘

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

COUNTY OF ALAM

SOLID MEDICAL WASTE MANAGEMENT
EDA

Subject: Modification of Remedial Action Plan
' ‘ Kawahara Nursery -
16550 Ashland Avenue
San Lorenzo, California
Site # 4403

Dear Ms. Chu:

As previously discussed, Kawahara Nursery has identified investigation of, and likely removal of,
the suspect magnetic anomalies and any impacted soil above remedial goals as the remedial option
of choice at the subject site (Figures 1 and 2), It has been surmised that the magnetic anomalies may
be, or may have been related to, underground storage tank(s) (USTs). It is also possible that the
anomalies are simply fill soils associated with excavations of unknown origins. Selection of the
remedial actions was based upon the appdrent, relatively limited extent of petmleum hydrocarbon
contamination in soil in the vicinity of the magnetic anomalies, and if related toa former fueling
system, the likely abandonment of the system at a point in the past. As previously proposed, removal
of soil present above concentrations considered unacceptable relative to human health risks was
planned. At the time of the initial RAP-(September 10, 2001; Blymyer Engmeers) these remedial
goals, or Site Specific Target Levels (3STLs), were yet to be defined by a bealth risk assessment,
Since that time an ASTM RBCA Health Risk Assessment has been conducted (October 11, 2002,
Blymyer Engineers), which defined the remedial goals for petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and
groundwater at the site; However, as we have previously discussed, with the promulgation of the
San Prancisco Bay Regional Water Qaulity Control Board’s (RWQCB) Environmental Screening
Levels (revised September 2003), lower nuisance concentrations for petroleum hydrocarbons were
established, and the Alameda County Heaith Care Services Agency (ACHCS A} adopted a policy that
requires these nuisance concentrations be observed in remedial actions.

This change in pol:cyxeopens the need for remedial action at the former southem dlescl UST (Figure
3). The nuisance concentration goal for Total Petrolewm Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel is 100 mgrkg
in locations where groundwater is considered to be a potential drinking water resource.. The
confirmation soil sample (sample SE) collected on the eastern edge of the UST excavation yielded
a concentration of 5,000 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of TPH as diesel and 1.8 mg/kg total
xylenes (Table I). Soil bore 8B-1 detected 130 mg/kg of TPH as diesel and 4.1 mg/kg TPH .as
gasoline at a depth of 17 feet below grade surface (bgs). No other contaminants were detected at
these locations. Due to the elevated concentration of diesel present in soil samiple SE, the lack of
a significant zone of contaminated soil in proximity to the dispenser documented by bore 3B- I, and

the Jack of sheen on groundwater encountered in bore SB-1, it is suspected that the concentration of
129 CLEMENT AVEMUE AL II'EEDA‘{\ 445071385 FHONE 510+«521+3775% FAX 51086325794
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FACSIMILE MEMORANDUM SHEET

Date: June 14, 1998

| BLYMYER Job No.:. 94015

ENGINEERS, INC,

FaxNo. 337-9335

- TO: : Amir Gholami .
- Alamgda Co. Heaith Care Services
Subject: Kawahara Nursery, San Lorenzo
Amir- - .

Thank you for the faxed copy of your iottor. JFvessinse

QUL ISR LNk

~
v

ot

T T T e TP RIS WA Befalaspondto'your
lstter formally, | need to clarify a few things regarding the site:

1) There Is onlyone KNOWN former UST location (naar MW-1 ). Thediesel UST
was removed and stored above ground next to the barn. The UST is no longer
stored there, skt ATEOY

PRt i &

- i the vicinity of the known UST
St 2 et .shcwing soil

An underground utllity is immadiately south of the suspected UST, andthe east
side of it is undermeath the ath house (would require removing the structure todrill
there). We believe that the downgradient perimeter locations proposed would
provide adequate information regarding soil and groundwater concentrations
resulting from a leaking UST at the iocation of the anomaly.

3) ks nd R aro proposed approximately 3-4 feet from the magnetic
anomaly north of the lath house (in uperediapl.aReatweg lent Iocations
respectively- see Figure 4).
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_ ALAMEDA COUNTY @ e -
HEALTH CARE SERVICES ©» - ot i
AGENCY S - |
DAVID J, KEARS, Agency Direcior ’ )
Stia 4403/0p ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEA ’
Jume 6, 1997 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, su|t;Tgos_Echas
. Mamedu; CA 945026577

{510} 56/-8700

Mr. end Mrs, Kawahas {530) 3379428 [FAX)

Kawahara Nursery
16550 Ashland Ave
San Lorenzo CA 94580

Subjuct: lnvéﬂigations at Kawshara Nursery located at 16550 Ashland Ave., Sun Lorenzo CA
Dear Mr. wnd Mrs. Kawahaca:

Thiz oifice has completed a review of Blymyer Engincers’ Workplan for Addintonal Sie
Characterization and Site Risk Classification, deted June 3, 1997, conceming the subject. This
wotkplan proposes to investigate soil and groundwater conditions. in the vicinity of monitoring well -
MW-3 and in the location of & former gasoline underground storage tank via a geophysical survey and
GeoProhe® investigation; compleie groundwater monitoring and sampling for monitoring wells MW-3
through MW.§; complete an avaluation of visk; and destroy monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2. This
workplan is aceeptable to this office with the following sommoents/additions:

1. Soil and groundwater samples shotild be collested downgradient of monitoring }ge_l_!__b_dmw-ﬁ _
adjscent to the residential home. This data can be used when dvaluating residenfial exposure
© geemarios for cisk.

2. - The minimum anatyses for the background soil sample should include fraction of orgenic
carbon (foc), soil bulk density, 50} moisture content, and soil pomsity.

3. Per my conversation with Lauric Buckman on June 6, 1997, in ddition 1o soil samples, "grab”
groundwater samples will alse be collected from all GeoProbs® borings. —

4, Tt wouid be scceptable to this office if monitoring weils MW-1 and MW-Z wure
decommissioned now or in the Ature after this site qualifies for site closure. ln any eveat, - '
this office concurs that groundweter samples will no foniger need 10 be collected from MW-1
and MW-2, o

st

If you have any questions or commenis, please contact mu at (510)567-6155.
Sincerely,

Amy

Huxardous Mxterials Speciulist

( Attn: Leuvrie Buckman, Blymyer Engineers, Inc., 1829 Clement Ave., Alameda CA 93501.1395

Cheryl Gordon, SWRCB
ALL- File
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State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Financial Assistance
1001 { Street - Sacramento, California 95814 - ‘
P.O. Box 944212 + Sacramento, California » 94244-2120 R
FAX (916) 341-5806e wwrw.wilerbourds.ca.gov/whter_issucs/plogramsiustes Arnold Schwarzenegger

Lindx 8, Adzms ' L
Secretamp fir - (916) 341 533.1.
Environmenial Protection

December 8, 2008

Mr, John Kawahar

Kawahara Nursery, Inc.
698 Burnett Ave :
Morgan Hill, CA 95037

'REQUEST FOR PRE-APPROVAL OF CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS,
. CLAIM NO. 000201, PRE-APPROVAL. REQUEST NO. 3 | |
SITE ADDRESS: 16550 ASHLAND AVE, SAN LORENZO, CA 94580

| have reviewed your request, received on November 13, 2008, for pre-approval of
corrective action costs; | will place these documents in your file for future reference. | .
have included a copy of the “Cost Pre-Approval Request” form; please use this form in
the future for requesting pre-approval of corrective action costs. Pursuant to Section
2811.4, subdivision (c), of the Cleanup Fund regulations and based upon the materials
- submitted, the Cleanup Fund must deny your request for pre-approval. '

California Environmental Protection Agency
&3 Recyciod Paper




Kawahara Nursery, Inc, N : ™ _ ‘ December 8, 2008
- Claim Ne. 9201 ' Pre-Approval Request No. 3

Should you have any questions, please don't hesitate to call me at (818) 341-5831.

"~ Sincerely, 4/

Harl Patel, Water Resources Contro Engmesr
Technical Review Unit

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund

Enclosure

cc: Mr. Chuck Headley -
' RWQCB, Region 2 o H E @ E H y E
15186 Clay Street, Ste. 1400 ' ] ‘
Oakland, CA 94612 DEC 19 2008
" Mr. Steven Plunkett ' L ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
Hazardous Materials Specialist o
Environmental Protection
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 -
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Californiz Envirommentsl Protection Agency
@ Recycled Paper .




ALAMEDA COUNTY ' ‘ N

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direoim'

" RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

‘ 80 Swan Way, Rm 20¢

May 18, 1994 Oakiand, CA 94621
{510) 271-4530

Mr. Sam Kawahara
Kawahara Nursery

16550 Ashland Ave,

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

STID 4403

Re: Blymyer’s Status Report for Kawahara Nursery, located at
16550 Ashland Ave., San Lorenzo, California e

Dear Mr. Kawahara,

This office has received and reviewed Blymyer’s Subsurface
Investigation Status Report, dated April 29, 1994. According to
the investigation results and the well log for the irrigation
well, it appears that this irrigation well is drawing from a
deeper aquifer than the on-site monitoring wells and is not
influencing the migration of the shallower ground water
contaminant plume observed in Well Mw-3. It appears that there
is a clay layer, approximately 10 feet thick, which separates the
shallower aquifer, which is screened by the ori-site monitoring’
wells, from the deeper aguifer, which is screened by the
irrigation well. Therefore, it appears that pumping of this
Jirrigation well may continue at the site. : '

Per the latest ground water sampling results, collected on March
28, 1994, elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gas
and diesel and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes '
persist in Well MW-3. Additionally, elevated levels of scil
contamination appear to be situated in the gravel lense observed
in Well MW~3, at approximately 15 feet below ground surface, per
the soil sample results collected in June 1993, Further .
delineation of the observed soil and ground water contamination
is required. Blymyer has proposed to conduct a soil gas survey
and install three additional monitoring wells at the site in
order to locate the source of the observed contamination and
delineate the extent of soil and ground water contamination.
This proposal is acceptable to this office. A summary work plan
outlining the details of this work is due to this office within
60 days of the date of this letter.

Please be reminded that as part of the required investigations,
you will be required to address the delineation of the diesel
soil contamination observed in the tank pit during the tank
removal, at 5,000 ppn. :



CONFIDENTIAL

 STATE OF CALIFORNIA DWR
WELL COMPLETION REPORT
(WELL LOGS)

REMOVED




' WORK PLAN FOR
ADDITIONAL SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

A&C Auto Service
186 E. Lewelling Boulevard
San Lorenzo, California

Prepared for
Mr. Cari Graffenstatte

‘ Prepared by
Sierra Environ.mental, inc.

April 17, 2009
Project 09-137.07



M. Carl Graffensiatte ‘ ' Sierra Environmenta, Inc.
Work Plan for Additionat Soif and Groundwater investigation Page 3
180 E. Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo, Calfornia :

Task 2 -

the deeper wells on shaliow groundwaﬁer flow patter.n at the Site is unlikely.

Shallower irrigation wells near the Site such as the one in Kawahara Nursery
may have an influence on variation of groundwater flow direction pattern at
the Site. However, based on the dissolved contaminant concentrations in,

groundwater  samples collected at and. near the Site

(Figure 3), dominant groundwater flow direction appears to be toward
west/southwest. ‘

PROPOSED ADDITIONAL SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

Delineate vertical Extent of the Soil Contamination At The Source
Areas '

In his letter, Mr, Plunket indicated that up fo 110 mg/kg total petroleum

~ hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHG) was detected in the soil samples

collected -at 19.5 feet ‘bgs at monitoring well MW-3. Consequently, he
requested fo define extend of soil contamination in the source area, below

.20 feet bgs. Sierra does not have the information related to soil

contamination conditions at the monitoring wells as they were constructed
by CET. However, available information to Sierra indicates that up o 4,000
mg/kg TPHG was detected in the soil samples collected from beneath the
former gasoline tanks at the Site. During its May 15 and 29, 2007, soil and
groundwater sampling at and near the Site, Sierra encountered shallow
groundwater at 16-20 feet bgs. Therefore, vertical extend of soil
contamination in the source areas is to the saturated zone. However, Sierra
does no have accurate and up-to-date. information related to the
concentrations of contaminants in unsaturated zone at the source areas
{former UST excavation and MW-3). Therefore, Sierra proposes to advance
one boring (SB-7) at the former UST, and one (SB-8) near MW-3 (former
pump island area) 1o characterize soil condition in these areas. The depth
of the borings will be approximately 20-25 feet, or within 5 feet through the
saturated zone. The proposed boring locations are shown in Figure 3.

. Sierra proposes Osing a Geoprobe™ direct puéh equipment for soil sampling

at SB-7 and SB-8. The boring locations are shown in Figure 3. Geoprobe™
is mounted on a truck. The drilling equipment consisis of a hollow barrel

(4 feet long) lined with a clean plastic tube (also 4-foot long) and attached to

steel rods. The barrel penetrates into the soil by a hydraulic hammer. After
coilecting soil in the plastic tubes, Sierra will inspect the soil for any odor or
stain, and its physical characteristics will be documented in boring logs.

- They will aiso be screened with photo ionization detector (PID) for presence.
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BAWSCA Annual Survey ~ FY 2006-07

Water Supply and Demand

Supply by Source

Actual
FY 0304
{ocf) .

Actual
- FY 0405
- {ech)

Actual
) FY 06407 .
(cef) {eef)

Actual
FY 05.08

“San Francisco Water

9,587,525

Local Groundwater

0

~ 9,030,652

8,761,512 8,901,286
. 0

‘Burfate Water

0. 0

Recycled Water

0

5T

Other - EBMUD & ACWD ;
{Temporary supplies)-

]

162,551 0

" Total

mgd equivalent

‘Tremand by Sector

9.587,625
16.65

8,040,652
18,51

8,924,063 8,801,286
18.29 i8.24

Residential

5,152,845

5,029,483 1

4,082,982 | 5,181,902

Commerciad/industrial

TT2492,490 |

2,354,074 1 2,477,346

Diher

950,224

596,839

594,860 | 655,734

Unaccounted for*

1,008,148

912,040 |

962,138 | 576,304

Total -

| mgd equbvalent

Per Capita Use

Actua)
FY 03:04
‘ iﬁ?cp:d}

9,667,525
1965

18:51

_Actual
FY:04-05
{gpepd)

8,924,063
- 18.29

8,901,286
18.24

_ Actual
FY05-06.  FY 0607
\.-itgps:pd} , {SPGW}

Actual

“Residential

737

70" 72

- Gross

186"

- 12? o

125 128 .

“Increase In unaccourited for water in 2003+
delays in meter reading cycles, which have.
purchased vs. the amount billed to.customers:

200304 i assumed fo be due in part o changes and
caused discrepanciesinthe-amount of water
Huring the same pariod. The City implemented

a system-wide leak detéction survey and repalr projectin 2008-07.

A

Facilifies and Distribution
Storage Reservoirs

 Designation_

Type

Capacity
{galions)

Deslgnation

(apacity

Type {galions)

Treaview

1 Concrte

18,000,000

250 West

| Concrate |

500,000

Maltland

: -Cqﬁ.é,reta .

4,000,000

Highland 500

1 congrete’

3,000,000

North Walpert .

Concrete

| 1,500,000

Highland 750

Stesl 4,400,000

South-Walpert | -

Stesl

*5;30.{),’000

Highland 1600

Stesl | 1,000,000

1) Strest

T Concrite

1,000,000

Highland 1285

Steel

1,800,000

Concrate .

1,000,000

Garin Hilis

Steel | 1,250,000

High School -
250°East

| Concrete

500,000

" Hightand 1530

_Steel

T .2:800,000

Total

28,150:000

January, 2008

City of Hayward Profilo
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Mr.-Carl Graf.fénstatte ‘ ' - 2

oo Mr David Kears o

Alameda County Haa!th Care Sewlces
1000 San Leandro Bivd,, Suste 300

'San Laandro CA 945’7 7’ _____

;Ms Donna Droges - ‘

- Alameda County Enwronmemai Health .

o 1181 Harbor Bay Parkwaly, Sunte 25{3 ;

o ‘A!ameda CA 94552 657’7

-:JerryWokham L S Cheoua
Alameda County Enwronmantaf Hea!th e T AR
- 1131 Habor Bay Parkivay Suite 250 o

V‘:-Afameﬁf_a A:94502~65 g e

ERRE i":-4366;Tefrabeflé Way
L Qakiand CA 94619

i :‘na% Water Quaitty Comroi Board

o

. .' '.San Franc:sco Bay Régzonai Water Quahty Contm! Board S R
. 1515 Clay Street. Smte 1400 : .
. _Oakland CA 94612 -

3'-'--Wa;YeeYc3ung : o
. 4230 Habor View Avenue .
o Gak!and CA 946’19 e

Ms i{athersne Dungca '
AvioRealco, LLC
27675 Vns’ca Bahia Way
Hayward, CA 94542 5
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oo I(Cmntmued)

E fTo the Resmieni of - N |
I8TE. Leweling Blvd. T o e
: San Lurenzo CA 9458{3 ’1733 RN R R

2 -Gearge & Genewev& Rappnnd ' _
. 188 GlenDrive. . . T R
s San Leandro CA 94577’ 3850 L

e To the Resndants of
AR Lewaihng Bivd #‘f()
e ';}San' Lorenzo CA 94586

o 'T the Resfdents 'of:

| __':'_;,‘_-_San.;Loranm CA 94580

| To ’the Resrdants of
144 E Lewelimg Blvd #15‘
S ‘-San Loranzo CA 94580

To ’che Resadents of o
144 £, Lewelling Blvd. #?8
:_San Lorenzo, CA 9458@
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Mr. Carl Graffenstatte Shelg - S

1o ’('Gcmtihuéd) .

To ’the Res;dents of R PRy
144 E. Lewelling Blvd. #26--_-‘ S
- -_San i.orenza CA 94580 :

;'Tt:s the Ras;dents af R R
o 144.E. Lewelling Blvd, #27.’ '
_'San orenze, GA 94580

U Tothe Residenteof © T e
~ 44E. Lewellng Biva, #28-;'_“','. A
enzo, CA 94580 e
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State Water Resources Control Board

g v . Division of Water Quality

Linda S. Adams 1001 I Street, Sacramento, California 95814+ (916) 341-5851

Arnold Schwarzenegger

Secretary for Maifing Address: P.0. Box 2231, Sacramento, California 95812 . Gavernor
Environmental Protection Fax (916) 341-5808 + Internet Address: hitp://www.waterboards.ca.gov
DRAFT
UST Case Closure Summary
New Performance; Mr. Carl Graffenstatte (Petitioner)}
186 E. Leweliing Boulevard, San Lorenzo.
Summary:.

The release from the subject site was discovered during the removal of underground
storage tanks (USTs) in 1990. The Alameda County Environmental Health Department
(Alameda County) staff denied the Petitioner’s request for closure because
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, and
xylenes remain above San Francisco Bay Water Board's Basin Plan Water Quality -
Objectives (WQOs) and contend that additional site characterization is needed. .

The site is located in a commercial and residential area that is served by public water
supply. An irrigation well is located approximately 1,100 feet northwest of the site. The
well is about 600 feet deep with 200-foot sanitary seal. San Lorenzo Creek, a concrete
lined channel, is approximately 300 feet south from the former UST'’s. The affected
shallow groundwater (15 feet below ground surface (bgs)) in the vicinity of the former
UST system is not used as a source of water supply nor is it likely to be used as a
source of Water suppiy in the future. -

Monitor wells near the source area and groundwater grab samples from soil borings
outside of the source area indicate that remaining residual petroleum hydrocarbons are
limited to shallow soil and groundwater in the immediate vicinity of the site.
Concentrations of benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX), which are the
~ more highly volatile/soluble petroleum hydrocarbons, have decreased to near or below
WQOs. Trend lines show that water quality objectives for the less volatile constituents of
. TPHg will be attained in several decades within the limited affected groundwater.

‘Based on facts in the record and the hydrologic and geologic conditions at the site, the
limited residual petroleum hydrocarbons that remain in shallow soil and groundwater in
the immediate vicinity of the site pose a low risk o public health, safety and the
environment. For these reasons, case closure is appropriate.

Background:

This UST Case Closure Summary has been prepared in support of a petition to the
State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) for closure of the UST case
at 186 E. Lewelling Boulevard, San Lorenzo (site), All record owners of fee title for this
site as well as adjacent property owners and other interested parties have been notified
of the recommendation for closure -and were given the opportunity to provide comments.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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New Performance; Mr, Carl Graffenstatte -3 Date

« Hydrology: Semi-confined and has varied historically in the monitor wells from 12 to

17 feet bgs. First water was encountered during drilling at approximately 19 feet bgs,
static level was about 15 feet bgs

« Estimate of Remaining Mass in Soil; Small — shallow and limited to immediate vicinity .
of former UST's
Estimated Time to Meet WQOs: Several decades |
Potential Receptors: San Lorenzo Creek, concrete channel located
approximately 300 feet south of the site .

Site History:

The site operated as a gasoline service station from 1965 to 1990. In September 1990,
two 4,000-galion gasoline USTs and one 350-galion waste oil tank were removed.
Analytical results from soil samples indicated an impact by fuel hydrocarbons Over the
course of several corrective actions, three monitoring wells and six soil bormgs have
been drilled and sampled.

In June 2002, the Petitioner's consultant requested case closure. In correspondence dated
September 25, 2006, Alameda County staff denied the request and requested an additional
s0il and groundwater investigation. On May 11, 2009 the Petitioner petihoned the case to the
State Water Board.

Contammant Concentrations:

Over the course of corrective actions at the site, concentrations of BTEX have been

- reported for samples from wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3. Site data show
concentrations of toluene and ethylbenzene have decreased to below WQO
concentrations in all wells. (Table 1 presents a summary of soil samples and Table 2
presents a summary of groundwater samples.)

Concentrations of benzene and xylenes were reported in weli MW-3 in August 2009 as
not detected above laboratory reporting limits (<10 ppb, <20 ppb, respectively) and are
anticipated to continue fo attenuate and follow the deceasing trend. Benzene and
xylenes concentrations are estimated to reach the WQO concentrations in less than a
decade.

Concentrations of TPHg were reported in wells MW-2 (151 ppb) and MW-3 (1,790 ppb)
in August 2009 and are anticipated to continue to attenuate and follow the deceasing
trend. TPHg concentrations are estimated to reach the WQO concentration in several
decades (Figure 1).

Petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in groundwater near the source area (wells MW-
1, through MW-3) have substantially decreased over time, specifically concentrations of
BTEX, which are more highly volatile/soluble petroleum hydrocarbons, have decreased

to near or below WQOs. Six soil borings (SB-1 through SB-6) were drilled and sampled

in May 2007. Of the six grab groundwater samples’ only one sample (W- 3) was

' A grab-groundwater sample typically collected directly froim borehole.

California Environmental Protection Agency
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FIGURE 1: TPHg CONCENTRATIONS IN WELLS MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3
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Objections to Ciosure:

1. In aresponse to the petition dated July 15, 2009, Alameda County staff indicated
that contaminated backfill likely remains in the area of the former gasolme tanks and
beneath the former dispenser island.

Responée: Soil sampling confirms that petroleum impacted soil remains at the

" site. However, to remove all traces of residual petroleum constituents at

Petitioner's site in the short-term would require additional excavation of soil at the
site to depths of up to 20 feet. Excavation of approximately 4,700 cubic yards of
soil would eliminate most if not all of the residual petroleum hydrocarbons at the
site. However, there would be little benefit fo current or anticipated beneficial
uses of groundwater that is not mesting WQOs for benzene, xylenes and TPHg.
In addition, if complete removal of detectable traces of petroleum constituents
becomes the standard for UST corrective actions, the statewide technical and
economic implications will be enormous. For example, disposal of solls from
comparable areas of excavation throughout the state would greatly impact .

California Environmental Protection Agency
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New Performance; Mr. Carl Graffenstatte -7- Date

Response: An irrigation weli at San Lorenzo High School is located
approximately 1,100 feet northwest of the szte The well is about 600 feet deep
with 200-foot sanitary seal.

Downward migration of petroleum hydrocarbons is minimal. The data show that
fine grained sediments at the site are retarding the migration of petroleum
hydrocarbons in the groundwater beneath the site and allowing for the plume to
naturaily attenuate. It is unlikely that the shallow groundwater plume is
hydraulically connected to the irrigation well at San Lorenzo High School that is
iocated 1,100 feet northwest of the site. Even if shallow groundwater was
affected in the vicinity of the high school well, the well has a 200-foot sanitary
seal which would preclude any shallow groundwater from impacting the well

Closure:

Does corrective action performed to date ensure the protection of human health,
safety, and the environment? Yes.

Is corrective action and UST case closure consistent with State Water Board
Resolution 92-497 Yes.

Is achieving background water guality feaéibie? No.

To remove all iraces of residual petroleum constituents at the site would require
significant additional effort and cost. As previously noted, the site is completely
paved. Approximately 4,700 cubic yards of soil would have to be removed to
eliminate all traces of petroleum contamination in the soil. If complete removal of
detectable traces of petroleum constifuents becomes the standard for UST
corrective actions, the statewide technical and economic implications will be
enormous. For example, disposal of soils from comparable areas of excavation
throughout the state would greatly impact already limited landfill space. In light of
the precedent that would be set by requiring additional excavation at this site and
the fact that beneficial uses are not threatened, it is not feasible to attain

~ background water quality at this site.

If achieving background_ water guality is not feasible, is the alternative cleanup
level consistent with the maximum benefit to the people of the state? Yes.

~ ltis impossible to determine the precise level of water quality that will be attained
given the limited residual petroleum hydrocarbons that remain at the site, butin
light of all the factors discussed above, and the fact that the residual pefroleum
constituents will not unreasonably affect present and anticipated beneficial uses
of groundwater, a level of water quality will be attained that is consistent with the
maximum benefit to the people of the state. :

California Environmental Protection Agency
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The ap'proximate time period in which the requisite level of water quality for
" dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons will be met is estimated to be several
decades.

Though the requisite level of water quality has not been met, water quality
objectives will be achieved via natural attenuation in a few decades. Thisis a
reasonable period in which to meet the requisite level of water quality because

- the affected groundwater is not currently being used as a source of drinking
water and it is highly unlikely that the affected groundwater will be used as a
source of drinking water during the period of impairment.

Summary and Conclusions:

Two USTs and one waste oil tank were removed from the site in 1990, Since that time,
data shows that residual petroleum hydrocarbons dissolved in groundwater and sorbed
to shallow soil are localized and limited in extent and will continue to naturally degrade
and attenuate. Based on the hydrology, geology, and other factors at and in the vicinity
of the site, shallow affected groundwater does not represent a threat to public health
and safety, or the environment. Site stratigraphy and well construction standards
preclude any pathway fo local water production zones. Shallow groundwater is not used
~ as a source of drinking water or for any other designated beneficial use nor is it likely fo
" be beneficially used in the foreseeable future. Case closure is appropriate.

Prepared By:

- Ben Wright Date

- Engineering Geologist
Revzewed By: ' : -
~ - Kevin Graves, F’E#55596 Date

Supervising Water Resource Control Engineer
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

. AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAIRS, Agoney Bl

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)

Augugt 11, 1997 ' " 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sulte 250
- o . Alameda, CA 94502-8577 = -
BTID #2690 | (510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Scott Hilyard .
Military Dept., Acob.-#43,
P.O. Box 268101,
Sacramento, Ch 95826-9101

SBubject: Californla Natlonal Guard Facility, 16501 Ashland Ave.,

San Lorenzo, CA 94580 - 2,000 gallon gasoline underground
storage tank : ‘ :

-

Dear Mr. Hilyard,

This letter confirme the completion of a site investigation and :
remedial action for the underground storage tank formerly located at
the above described location. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in
responding to our inguiries concerning the former underground storage
tank are greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information in ‘the above-referenced file and
with the provision that the information provided to this agency was
aceurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground storage tank release is required. '

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulition contained in Section
2721 {e} of Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations.

Please contact Brian P, Oliva, at (Sin) 567-6737 if you have any
guestions regarding this matter,

Sincerely,

) U
\\b&_&,ﬁ (
Mee Ling Tu

Director of Environméntal Health Services

enclosure

¢: Chief, Hazardous Materlals Division - files
Brian P. Oliva, ACDEH - -
Kevin Gravesg, RWQCB
Lori Casgias, SWRCB
Cheryl Gordon, State Cleanup Fund
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Depatment




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Page2 of 5

HI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (cont’d)

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action atmen : Date
. (include units) or Disposal w/destination) ‘ _
Tank 12,000 gallon UST Erickson, 255 Parr Blvd,, Richmond CA 04/22/93
Rinsate 400 gallons ‘ Gibson Oil, 475 Sea Port Blvd,, Redwood City CA ~ 04/22/93
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Seil (ppm) Water (ppb)
‘ Before' After’ Before’
TPH (Gasoline) 73 NA 110,000 4,100
TPH (Diesel) 17 " _ 56 ND
- Benzene 0438 " 7,210 18
Toluene ‘ 34 " 13,500 4.2
Ethylbenzene 1.7 " 2,680 110
Xylene o 104 " ‘ 12,000 27
MTBE S NT NT NT ND

NT=not tested

1"Before” soil sample collected from the gasoling UST pit after the tank was removed in 04/93; TPH-D result collected from
boring B-3 at 10 R, bgs. ' '

2 The removal of contaminated soil wes not completed at this site. '
3"Before" water collected as a "grab" sample from the gasoline UST pit in April 1993, except for TPH-G result was collectad
from & "grab" groundwater sample from boring B-3 and TPH-D result was collected from boring B-9 in July 1993,

4"Afler" water represents the max. conc. detected during four quarters of sampling monitoring wells MWI-MW3 from

1993 10 1996. '

Comments (Depth of Remedintion, etc): See "Additional Comments" section,

IV. CLOSURE

Does correciive action protect public heaith for current land vse? Yes _
Site management requirements: If a change in land wse is proposed or excavation of soils is planned at
this site, then an evaluation of risk from exposure to contaminated soll and groundwater must be made,

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES -

Manitoring wells Decommissioned: Pending case closure approval.
Number Decommissioned: ¢  Number Retained: 3 (MWI1-MW3)

List enforcement actions taken: n/a
List enforcement actions rescinded: n/a

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

The National Guard Organization Maintenance Shop No, 35 located at 16501 Ashland Avenue in San
Lorenzo, California has been a military staging post since the Korean War era. One 2,000-galion gasoline
underground storage tank (UST) of single-walled steel construction was installed at this site around 1951 and
was used intermittently unti] it was removed in 1993, (See attachment 1 for site location and layout.)

| .In November and December 1989, the gas tank piping system was upgraded to double walled-fiberglnss piping




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Page 4 of 5

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (cont’d)

MW.-3 between 7/93 and 8/96, TPH-G, TPH-D, and BTEX were not detected in MW-1 and MW-2. MTBE
was not detected in any of the monitoring wells. (See atiachment 8 for historical groundwater data.)

No further investigations are recommended since this site appeats to meet the Sen Francisco RWQCB’s

definition of a low risk groundwater case:

The source of contamination was abated by removal -of the UST system. Although there are no written
reports that overexcavation of contaminated soil occurred at this site, soil samples collected from borings
within the vicinity of the UST system were NID for TPH-G and BTEX, except for a sample collected at
10 f. bgs within the capillary fringe from boring B-3. ,

The extent of impact to soil and groundwmer has been evaluated at this site by analysis of multiple soil
and groundwater samples collected within and in the vicinity of the former UST system.

Analytical groundwater data collected 4 times over 3 years has shown that the dissolved hydrocarbon
plume is not significantly migrating and concetitrations have shown significant attenuation since 1993.

The residual contamination left in soil and groundwater at this site is not expected to significantly impact
water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water, or other sensitive receptors. Shallow
groundwater at this site is not used for municipal or domestic purposes. A deeper water-bearing (sandy)
tayer has been encountered between 22 and 25 feet bgs, "Grab" groundwater samples have been
collected from this deeper water-bearing layer in three different locations at the site. TPH-G, TPH-D,
and BTEX were non-detect in all samples. (See attachment 9 for sample locations and results.) A well
survey completed in 1996 reported there are 27 wells within a 1/2-mile radius of the site. The closest of
these wells to the tank area are irrigation wells located approximately 400 feet to the north and 300 feet
to the southeast. All wells appear to be screened below the first shallow water bearing layer. (See
attachment 10 for well locations.)

No significant risk to human health was found for outdoor inhalation for commercial exposure scenarios
to benzene from soil or groundwater contamination using the ASTM E1739-95 Tier 1 RBSL Look-up
Table for a 1x10” excess cancer risk. There are currently no buildings or structures over the soil and
groundwater contaminant plume. :

It does not appear that sensitive ecological receptors are currently impacted by the petroleum hydrocarbon
release from this site; therefore, an environmental risk analysis was not performed.

A risk management strategy should be developed to:

If appropriste, mitigate any potential negative impacts posed by the residual contamination remaining on
site (e.g., instail vapor barriers beneath new building construction).

Develop & strategy fo address any risk posed to the construction or utility worker exposure during earth

mnoving activities in the vicinity of the former tank pit.

Take precautions to aveid making vertical or lateral conduits that may cause cross contamination between
the shatlow and deeper aquifers.
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‘ : S % L TPHd <60 :
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E 4 Xylenes 10,000 Chemical
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Referonce: Tetm Tech, Inc., 1093
I PREVIOUS SHALLOW GRAB GROUNDWATER RESULTS Flgure
3| = __ JULY 1993 AND APRIL 1995 | 4
5| QEIMATE G National Guard Organizational Maintenance Shop #36 Project No.
- g San Lorenzo, California : 2868.03
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TABLE 4
RISTORICAL WATER LEVEL
National Guard Organtzational Maintessnce Shop
Depth Helow TOC Fievass Groundwater
Well Ne. Date TOC (Lot (Feet, mel’) Elevation (foet, msl)
Mw.1 1172294 392 3583 2641
1S A H . ass3 2
40095 512 3553 3041
53,8 334 3553 Wi
4955 6.14 3333 %39
T8RS £5% 3553 28908
21195 13 3583 2840
9895 7.61 3553 7192
80756 6.73 3552 23.80
MW THee 941 3632 2691
HERS 3.50 3632 xR v
420095 6.16 3632 nle
55 G613 . 3532 30,19
89095 69 3632 2940
JIRRS 7.47 3632 2385
8niMs 50 3632 2842 .
S/E95 533 ' 3832 2294
3996 7.51 632 -1
MW.3 HE2295 T 789 3454 2668
HE e 703 34.54 7.5t
4205 4535 . 3454 o
T 5395 470 - 3454 084
65495 551 3454 2963
. T8eS 2,00 3454 2554
1195 6438 34.54 2806
WEMS 6.90 © 34854 27.64
- $19196 6.10 -p o M54 28.44
Notey:
TOC « Top of cesing (meaming point),
® msl™ Abowemenn sex bovel,

/A&x
TABLE 2 .
MONITORING WELL ANALYTICAL RESULTS!
National Guard Organizations] Maintenanee Shop
$an Lorenzo, Califomia
Concenmations i microgreus per lter (ip/f}

Sample! Date | TPES | TPHp | Bomrent | Telocme Xylenes | Ethyl- | MTRE*

| No. | Collected . bearene

MWl | wdsy | ND ND £ T ND 2] NA®

51395 <59 <50 <05 | <08 <05 05 | Na
1185 <5h <0 <5 <0.5 s <45 HA
6 NA <50 <05 <03 <0% <45 <5
MW-2 | 71403 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA,
513/98 <56 <55 <05 %5 <05 <05 NA
#i9s <50 <50 <0, <05 <35 <15 NA
35596 NA <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 <5
MW3 | e | oo 3t ND ND &40 ND NA
573mS <50 600 13 €2 27 110 NA
8/11ms <50 e it 32 n HIL] NA
B19/96 NA 500 9.0 13 22 T4 <5

Notes:

! Chemi Iy formed by Chromalab, tax., of P , Californiv. Labocatory analytical reports
Sciading the enalyses pecformied, metfiod desects Eieniee for ench constitient, wad sontytical resutt sre
inctudded in Apipoadix AL : .

} 1P = tota! petrokeunn Rydrcacbons £ diesel. A lysss by modified EPA Method $015.

3 TPHg = totat petroleun kydrocarbons as gasofine. Analysis by modified EPA Method £015,

¥ MTBE= methyl ont iyl ether

¥ MDY= not detected st or sbove detection lienir; detection Himit foc thete troples is ok Swptng
conducted and performed by TebaTFech, fne. .

f HA it anatyzed,

EAWPDOCSIESNMWAR-TR: DO
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .

HEALTH CARE SERVICES )
f ¥ ()
AGENCY «?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Direstor )
‘ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA B4502-8577
: 510) 557-6700
Janmary 14, 2003 : §=Ax }{510} 337-0435
Mr. Melguides F. Antonia D. Joscon
3110 Raleigh Ct.
Fremont, CA 94555

Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Jascon Automotive Electric 17771 Meckland Ave.,
Hayward; CA,Case No.ROD0O0DO21;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund No.

Dear Mr. Joscon:

‘This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with

Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 2529937[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is’
required to use this case clostre letter for sl 'UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation ard cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Residual soil pollution remains in place at this site, |
= Analysis for Nickel was not performed on soil samples at the waste oil fazik.

* Ifyou have any questions, please call Amsir K. Gholani at (510) 567-6876. Thank yot.

Sincerslyy -

. ' -
Domna L. Drogos, PE.  « -
Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Underground Storage Tank Local Oversight Program

Enclosures:
1.  Casge Closure Letter
2. Case Closuwrg Surmary



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 14, 2003 1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Sulte 250

Alamada, CA 84502-6577

1801l 3 ‘ tonia ID. Joscon . . (570) 567-6700
g%év::alci;:s CE: Avmin b3 ‘ FAX (510) 237-0835
Frermont, CA 94555

" Subject: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, Jascon Automiotive Electric 17771 Meekland Ave.,
Hayward, CA,Case No.ROO100021;Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fand No.

" Dear Mr. Joscon:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tank(s) formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated. '

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation
and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299,37 of the Health and Safety Code and with
corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code and that
no further action related to the petroloum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant o subdivision (b) of Section 2529937 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, |
Mo pe (e
Director

Alameda County Environmental Health



irrigation wells identified within 2000 feet of the site:

L ]

downgradient, soufh 10 soufhwest.
03S02W18J7, an irvdgstion well, down gradient, southwest.

03802WIBG 14, and 03S02W18GH, both irigation wells, down-gradient-soufirwest,

These wells do not eppear to be receptors due to their distance and Jocation to the site.

Summary of Production Wells in Vichity: Smmnaryof!’mdumonWeﬂsmVlcme There are severs) 27donwstic aod

03802w18]34 03802W18F5 amd 03502W18H2, two imrigation wells and an abmdoned well respectively, located

hrigation wells identified 03S02W1RK1 & 03802W18K3, both frigation wells, down-gradient- southwest

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifm‘ Name: East Bay Plain

15 surface water affected? No north

Nearest SW Name:. San Lorenzo Cresk about 1500 feet

Off—SItc Beneficial Use Tmpacts {Addtuscsl[mauons) none identified

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Reports on file? Yes ‘ Where sre vepoits fled? Alame&aComtanvnonmmml
Hmlth&HaywardF:rchpmﬂnm E

Material Amount (Include Units) Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
2USTs @ 3,000, 1 ‘ ’
@5,000, 2nd 1 @ 300 :
Tank ' galions ' Disposed at Brickson, Richmond, CA 1/04/1998
 Piping Not reported Not reporiad 2smirmed disposed with UST 1/64/1998
Fteé Product Nof reported e

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONSCBEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP

(Pmmﬁ.uachnmtsfmm:hmmlmfmmmmnnmt locations and concentrations)
Soil (opm) Water (pb) : Soil {ppm) - Water (ppb)
Contaminant Before | Afier | Before | After | Contaminant Before | Afer | Before | After
TPH (Gas) 410 | 410 | wND 290 | Benzene 0024 {0024} ND 10
TPH (Diesel) 57 57 ND — 1 Toluene 13 13 ND 12
Ofl & Grease <50 | <50 ND — | Bihvl Benzenc 29 29 ND 12
Henvy Metals
- 40 | 40 ND - | Xylcue 18 18 ND 59
Other (8010) , ‘ .
, ND e e ——— | MTBE — o —_— 2

*(.8 ppm Cd, 29 Cr, <10 ppm Pb, 40 ppm Zn

24
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VL LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

- Prepared by: Amir K. Gholami - Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Si : | Date: 120402

Approved by: Dannaj., Progos, P.E. P | Titte: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specizlist

Date: /1-/;. 4/01

This ciowte approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the mfommhon provided to this
agmcywas acourate and representative of site conditions,

Vi REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

v

|_Resional Board Steff Name: Roger Brower Title:_Associate Enpinecring Geologxst

RB Reaponse: Conmn;basadsoleiyupenmfmmﬂmcmtahwdmﬁusmc Date Submited to RB:  12./30/0'2
closure surminary,

Signature: ﬂr‘vyﬁ-\ uﬁ/ Date: 'f&laé

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map :

Monitoring Well and Sofl Boring Location Map (2 pages)
Soi Analytical Results {6 pages)

Monitoring Well Analytical Resuits

-Depth to Water Measurements

Soil and Water Analytical Results (2 pages)

Mornitoring Well Constraction

Momtormg Well Boring Logs (3 pages)

00 3 O B W

Thiis doosment and the relaied CASE CLOSURE LETTER, shall be retained by the kead agency zs pert of the officinl site file,

a1
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AUGEAS | Figure 2- Proposed Monitoring Well Locations

ATTACHMENT 2

CORPORATION | Jocson Auto Electric, Hayward, CA 06/03/92
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B1/18s51  2ir43 B 415 229 1326 SUPERIOR Lias .02
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL Lasommmas Ine.
825 ARNOLD, STE, 114 « MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415} 229. 1512 | gous #319
) DOHS §220 '
_ CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSI 8 ‘
LABORATORY NO.: 82220 -~ = - OATE RECEIVED: 01/04/81
CLYIENT: SEMCD . DATE REPORTED: 01711/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLB ’
ANALYSIS FOR BENZENE, TOLUENE, ETHYL BENZENE & XYLENES
by EPA SW-846 Methods 5030 and 8020
D . _ . Concentraliofftgneds
LAB . Ethy?
#  Sampie Identification _ Benzene Toluene Benzena Xylenss
1 1 KW 135 4 ND<3 5 14
2 2 N 14} ND<S 11 20 : 130
3 3 SW ab ‘ - 24 NDY3 10 23
4 4 S gkt _ KD<¢30 1300 2800. 18000
5 5 SE 14'g" HD<¢3 3 ND<3 4
& 8 NE 1§° . ND<3 5 ND<3 4
H 7 PIPE 2*'317 . ND<3 g RD.3 ND<3
8 8 WO 8" _ . ND<3 3 ND<¢3 NDK32
ug/Kg ~ parts per billion (ppb)
Method Detection Limit in Qe 3 ug/Xg
QAGC Summary:
"Daily Standard rrun &t 20ug/L: RPD = <(18%
MS/MSD Average Recovary = 102%: Dupiica’te_m‘ﬂ = <2 .
. ; R
Richard Srna, Ph.D.
ATTACHMENT 3

)
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. mz:a’ 21146 & 4135 229 528 SUPERIOR LRES ree -
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. -.. SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, Tic, TR
825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 « MaRTINEZ, CALIFORA 94853+ (415) 2201512 Bongmm. .
| CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS ﬂol_&!sazgo::':_;’,

~¢ < EABORATORY NO.: 82220 DATE RECEIVED: 01/04/9%

CLIENT: SEMGO . - DATE REPORTED: 01/1%/93
CLIENT JOB NO.7 17771 MEEKLD | : )

ANALYSIS FOR 10TAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by Modified £PA SW-846 Method 8015

LAB Concentration {mg/Kg)
f Sample ldentification , ange

¥ 1 MM 13¢ : _ NDC1O

2 2 N 14 HD<tO

3 3 8w 16° ' ND¢ 10

4 4 B sl 57+

B 5 SE 14'8" ' ) HDC1O.

8 8 NE 15° ) ND<C10

7 7 PIPE 2'1" , o NDC10

8 8 WO 8° . HD<1O

* Non-typical diesel pattern.

Method Detection-Limit for Diesel in Wmmde 10 mg/Kg
QAQC Summary:

Daily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD Ciese) = 10
MS/MBD Average Recovery = 102%: Duplicate RPD = 2

Richard Srna, Ph,D.
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Q1,109,900 23347 X 515 229 3824

SUPERIOR LABS P.8é
.- SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, ING. o
. 825 ARNOLD; STE. 114 « MarTinez, Cauronruta 84553 « (416) 229.1512 ' gggg gg%g :

3

E

CERTIFICATE 0F ap ALYSIs

LABORATORY NO.: 82220 DATE RECEIVED: 01/04781
CLIENT: - SEMCO

_ s S DATE REPORTED: O1/11/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: 17771 MEEKLD o :

. A . P A ‘
[ ] . ' R
) % 3 A e Y Y e -
N ey e Sl e TR vt s U 4, ot a3 .

ANALYSIS FOR YOTAL OIL AND GREASE
bx Standard Method 65201

st

LAB : ' Concentration { mg/Kg)
# Sample Identification o e
8 8 Mg 8 | ND<S0

ng/Xg ~ parts per million (ppn)

Method Deteclion Limiv for 011 and Grease in So0i1: .SOMQIKQ

QARC Summary: Duplicate RPD : 11

-

MS/MSD Average Recovery :-731:

Richard Srna, Ph.p.

Léora‘cof 5 %racto rﬁ/ .
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;’ﬁi . Jocsom Awto Electrie, 17771 Meekland, Alaseda County, car.r._;maa
Table 1
- Summary of Analytical Results
Ry : - .
. Fuet Benzene  Tolwene  Ethyl  Xylemos
No. Hydrocarbons mrkg 1okg benzens uglkg
: - pokg
MW-1-10" ND ND ND ND ND
15 ND ND ND ND ND
20 ND ND ND ND ND .
25 ND ND ND ND ND
30r ND ND ND NO  ND
MW-2-10° ND "~ ND ND ND  ND
15 ND ND ND ND ND
20° ND ND ND ND ND
25 ND ND ND ND “ND
3 < ND ND ND ND ND
- MW-310° ND ND ND ND ND
. 15" ND N N D ND
- ND ND ND ND ND
25' ND ND ND ND ND
30° ND ND ND ND ND
SB-1-10° ND ND ND ND ND
1% ND ND ND ND ND
20 .'Ni-) N ND ND ND

ATTACHMENT 4




TABLE 1
GR(}UNDWATER ELEVATION

Elevation TOC! Date ¥ Depthto-Growundwater Groundwater Elovation
Foot) ~ From ToC ‘ (Feet MSL2

55.25% oo | geqe ] 36.14

07/12/94 17.78 - 3747

10/10/94 19.16 36.09

QUes | AsEpl 39.75

54.33° 07/01/92 20.02 | 3431

071294 | 367 35.66

10/10/04 | .35 g4 34.29

| | OUL39s | 1643 37.90

MW3 | 5500 0I0UR2 | 1926 357
' 07/12/94 17.92 s
10/10/94 19.29 35.76 "
- 01/13/95 " 15.68 39.37 J

ATTACHMENT B



LOG OF BORING
- MW-1
JOB NO. MJ 0502 | |
CLENT: JOCSON ALFTO ELECTRIC Date Drilled: 06/27/92
Well Casing Top Elevation: ____
Casing Diameler: _2"_
Filter Pack Type: sapnd
Grout Type: cement/benionite
. g @ Screen  Size: 0,020 |
g % & Boring Diameter: ¢ 7/8"
25 —
" o6 ,
313 | 3|3 DT e SOIL DESCRIPTION
z | = . ‘
| . 5 o} l, Asphalt and bass rock
. 1 § Light brown clayey sit. Dry with no odor
. "k 3s
| Dark groy clayey SILT. Dry with no odor
- sS 21516 5 | M
| " |
Orange brown SILT with dark grey CLAY
' 88 |snonr) 10 | fayers. Diy with no odor.
‘ 88 41414 15* | CL
| - 17 -
ﬁ " Light brown sandy SILT. Moist and soft.
5 No odor.
s 20 | ML
$ 2are 20 34 Light grey-brown silty CLAY. Layers of
' =3 brown silt. Damp with no odor.
8§ 11376 26 { CL :
ss 11213 30 | Q. Total 0.5
l AUGEAS CORPORATION _‘
- BORING LOGGED BY: EM. e .
ﬂ_ B MW-1 Boring Log
DRANNSY: OKTE: PROECTID.
E % TR




LOG OF BORING
MwW-3
JOB NO. MJ 0592

am.ncsonmrowécmc Date Drilled: 06/27{92
Well Casing Top Elevation: _____
Casing Diameter: _2%

Fitter Pack Type: sapd
Grout  Type: _cement/benionite . |
g St Screen Size: 0,020
o % = Boring Diameter: § 7/8"
68 | g
§§ B |5
3 |38 | 3 ]3] SOIL DESCRIPTION
g § Asphalt | |
f Dark grey clayey SILT. Dry with 'no odor
S8 21506 s | M
ht brown clayey SILT. with no odor.
ss ZR0T: BT st ey S By g
ss 3516 | 15 1 '
S | § Light brown silty SAND. Wet with no odor.
. Grey brown silty CLAY. Moist and firm
ss 27415 20' { o 285§ with no odor,
Light brown clayey SILT
ss 21313 25° |
ss 41216 30° § ML Total depth 30.5
AUGEAS CORPORATION
BORING LOGGED BY; £M, e .
MW-3 Boring Log
DRAW Y DAYE: PROMECTND,

A, QZdeetar 1 sAsgser |




